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LETTER OFTRANSMITTAL

The Honorable Dan Quayle
President of the Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Thomas S. Foley
Speaker of the House
Washington, D.C. 20515

Gentlemen:

| am honored to transmit the Securities and Exchange Commission's
annual report for fiscal year 1990. The activities and
accomplishments identified in the report once again reflect the
Commission's long tradition of fiscal responsibility, hard work, and
high achievement.

The 1990 fiscal year was highlighted by a number of remarkable
achievements. In particular, the Commission:

A collected $232 million in fee revent
of its annual funding level,

A obtained curingdefendantste retarn illice profits in a

record amount of approximately $601.5 million, which consisted of

disgorgement orders of $589 million and civil penalties of $12.5

million;

A supervised closely the |liquidation ¢

Group and its broker-dealer subsidiary, without any cost to the



American public or the federal budget outside of normal agency
resources;

A reached a settlement with Michael R.
pay $400 million in civil disgorgement and sentenced to ten years

imprisonment, three years probation, and community service after

pleading guilty to six felony counts, and who consented to pay an

additional $200 million in criminal fines and penalties;

A helped to maintain marekharpmaketabi | ity
decline in October 1989;

A responded to the interruption of tr:
Exchange (PSE) caused by the October 17, 1989 earthquake in

northern California, by moving operations to the American Stock

Exchange, Chicago Board Options Exchange, New York Stock

Exchange, and Philadelphia Stock Exchange to allow for the trading

of PSE options on their respective exchanges for two days; and

A entered into new agreements with fi\
exchange of investigative information, technical assistance, and other
matters.

Law Enforcement

On October 15, 1990, the Securities Enforcement Remedies and
Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990 was enacted to increase
significantly the Commission's enforcement authority. Among other
things, this legislation authorizes the Commission to seek penalties in
both civil and administrative proceedings and to enter cease-and-
desist orders.



A total of 304 enforcement actions were initiated by the Commission
involving insider trading, financial disclosure, market manipulation,
corporate control, securities offerings, broker-dealer and investment
company violations, and other matters. Also, the Commission
obtained court orders requiring defendants to return illicit profits in a
record amount of approximately $601.5 million. This consisted of
disgorgement orders of $579.8 million in non-insider trading cases
and $9.2 million in insider trading cases, and civil penalties of
approximately $12.5 million.

The Commission maintained its relentless pursuit of fraud, which
included one of the most significant actions in the Commission's
history. In fiscal year 1990, a settlement was reached with Michael R.
Milken, a defendant in SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc. The
order entered against Milken enjoined him and required him to pay
$400 million in civil disgorgement. The order further provided that
Milken would cooperate in the Commission's continuing investigation
and would be barred in administrative proceedings. The order was
entered simultaneously with Milken's guilty plea to six felony counts.
In connection with his guilty plea, Milken consented to pay an
additional $200 million in criminal fines and penalties. In November
1990, Milken was sentenced on his guilty plea to ten years
imprisonment, three years probation, and community service.

The Commission focused increased attention on the problem of
fraudulent activity connected with financial institutions. Through
contacts with the federal financial supervisory agencies and law
enforcement authorities, the Commission has helped to sensitize
financial institutions to the need for compliance with the federal
securities laws.

Internationalization Affairs



The Commission entered into its two most comprehensive
agreements on cooperation to date during fiscal year 1990. The
Commission and the Ministry of Finance of the Netherlands, on
behalf of their respective governments, signed an agreement on
Mutual Administrative Assistance in the Exchange of Information in
Securities Matters; and the Commission and its counterpart in
France, the Commission des Operations de Bourse (COB), signed an
Administrative Agreement. Both of these agreements provide for
comprehensive assistance in securities matters. The Commission
also signed an Understanding with the COB, which provides for
consultation about matters of common interest to coordinate market
oversight and resolve possible differences between regulatory
systems. The Commission also signed Understandings with the
Institut Monetairs Luxembourgeois of Luxembourg (IML) and the
Comision Nacional de Valores (CNV) of Mexico. The Understanding
with the IML provides for the exchange of information relating to
trades cleared through a foreign clearance organization for the
PORTAL trading system. The Understanding with the CNV is broad in
scope, encompasses assistance in enforcement matters and the
provision of technical assistance, and contemplates consultations
about all matters relating to the operation of the securities markets in
the United States and Mexico.

Other activities in the international area included the signing of a
technical assistance agreement with the Republic of Hungary's State
Securities Supervision and the Budapest Stock Exchange. The
Commission also hosted the first joint meeting with the regulatory
authorities for the securities markets of the United States, Japan and
United Kingdom, which together represent approximately two-thirds
of aggregate global equity market capitalization.

Regulation of the Securities Markets



The Commission pursued many initiatives to enhance the stability
and integrity of the nation's securities markets. However, the most
significant event was the work associated with passing the Market
Reform Act of 1990, which requires that the Commission monitor
securities markets, including (1) tracking the trading activities of large
traders, to address the effects of extreme price movements and (2)
assessing the risks to broker-dealers of the financial activities of their
parent holding companies and other unregistered affiliates.
Collectively, this Act and the Remedies Act represent the most
significant changes to the securities laws in decades.

During fiscal year 1990, the Commission supervised closely the
liquidation of Drexel Burnham Lambert Group and its broker-dealer
subsidiary, which had more than 30,000 public customer accounts,
holding approximately $5 billion in securities. The active role of the
Commission in the liquidation of this $28 billion firm, working closely
with the Federal Reserve and other agencies, was instrumental in
preventing losses to investors and the Securities Investor Protection
Corporation. Ultimately, the market was protected against instability
without any cost to the American public or the federal budget outside
of normal agency resources.

The staff conducted 22 inspections of the trading market facilities,
market surveillance, and clearance programs of self-regulatory
organizations. In the broker-dealer examination area, the staff
completed 371 member oversight and 176 cause examinations. The
number of cause examinations increased by 19 percent over 1989 to
cover sales practices more extensively, particularly in light of abuses
encountered in the penny stock market. As a result of an examination
by the Commission, previously undetected massive capital and other
violations were detected in Stotler Group, Inc., leading to the eventual
closure of this firm, which had been one of the nation's top 10 futures
brokerage firms, and two of its chief subsidiaries.



Investment Companies and Advisers

The Commission began a comprehensive review of the Investment
Company Act to determine whether any changes in this statute would
be appropriate in light of market developments over the past 50
years. This review is expected to lead to legislative recommendations
affecting the nation's $1.2 trillion in investment company assets. The
Division of Investment Management also conducted 2,249
examinations of investment companies and advisers, an increase of
14 percent from fiscal year 1989.

Full Disclosure

The Commission devoted significant efforts to issues of international
Importance, such as cross-border and global offerings. For example,
the Commission adopted Regulation S to streamline the procedures
for offering securities offshore, and Rule 144A to provide a safe
harbor exemption from the registration provisions of the Securities
Act of 1933 for resales of restricted securities to institutional
investors. In addition, a task group in the Division of Corporation
Finance completed reviews of the financial statements,
management's discussion and analysis, and other related disclosures
of 191 financial institutions. As a result of these reviews, 30 matters
were referred to the Division of Enforcement for further inquiry or
investigation.

Accounting and Auditing Matters
The Commission provided policy direction to the accounting

profession to move toward using appropriate market-based measures
in accounting for financial institutions. The Commission also



continued to devote significant resources to initiatives involving
international accounting, auditing, and independence requirements.

Litigation and Legal Services

The Office of the General Counsel represented the Commission in 29
appeals before the Supreme Court and the United States Courts of
Appeals. Of these, the Commission received adverse rulings in only
seven matters. The staff also litigated 39 cases in the United States
district courts, bankruptcy courts, and administrative tribunals.

Economic Research and Analysis

The economics staff developed or maintained seven monitoring
programs to study the implementation of major rules, new trading
facilities, and developments in the domestic and international
securities markets. The staff also completed studies concerning the
performance of circuit breaker mechanisms during the October 1987
market decline, and the effects of share turnover and margin credit on
stock market volatility.

Management and Program Support

The Commission testified before Congress 19 times regarding issues
such as the reform of securities and banking laws. The agency
collected revenue of $232 million compared to a final appropriations
level of $167 milliond a $65 million net gain to the U.S. Treasury.

I look forward to working with the Congress in dealing with the
complex issues facing the securities industry. The work associated
with internationalization, maintaining market stability, restructuring of
the United States financial system, and the ongoing battle against
market manipulation and other forms of fraud against investors will



require both cooperation and continued hard work to achieve the
most successful results.

Sincerely,

Richard C. Breeden
Chairman



ENFORCEMENT

The Commission's enforcement program is designed to preserve the
integrity, fairness and efficiency of the securities markets, and
thereby to protect investors and foster investor confidence in the
markets. To meet these goals, the Commission has focused
increased attention on particular problem areas, including penny
stock fraud and violations involving financial institutions, while
maintaining a strong presence in all other areas within its jurisdiction.

Key 1990 Results

The growth of the securities markets, both in size and sophistication,
has resulted in the allocation of significant enforcement resources to
the investigation and litigation of complex cases. The increasing
globalization of the securities markets also places demands on
Commission resources for prompt and effective action when suspect
trading has a foreign component. Nonetheless, the total number of
Commission cases in fiscal year 1990 remained high in comparison
to other recent years.

In fiscal year 1990, the Commission obtained court orders requiring
defendants to disgorge illicit profits in a record amount of
approximately $589 million. Included are disgorgement orders in
insider trading cases requiring the payment of approximately $9
million. Civil penalties under the Insider Trading Sanctions Act of
1984 (ITSA) were imposed by orders requiring the payment of
approximately $12.5 million. In some instances, the payment of
disgorgement and/or civil penalties pursuant to a court order was
waived based upon the defendant's demonstrated inability to pay.



An estimated 151 criminal indictments or informations and 83
convictions were obtained by criminal authorities during fiscal year
1990 in Commission-related cases. The Commission granted access
to its files to federal and state prosecutorial authorities in 134 cases.

The Commission has broad authority to investigate possible
violations of the federal securities laws and to obtain appropriate
remedies through litigation. Enforcement actions initiated by the
Commission generally are preceded by an examination pursuant to
the Commission's inspection powers or by an investigation. Under its
inspection powers, the Commission is authorized to conduct
examinations of regulated entities, including broker-dealers,
municipal securities dealers, investment advisers, investment
companies, transfer agents, and self-regulatory organizations
(SROs). The Commission's investigations may be conducted either
informally or formally. Informal investigations are conducted on a
voluntary basis, with the Commission requesting persons with
relevant information to cooperate by providing documents and
testifying before Commission staff. The federal securities laws also
empower the Commission to conduct formal investigations, in which
the Commission has the authority to issue subpoenas that compel the
production of books and records and the appearance of withesses to
testify. Both types of investigations are generally conducted on a
confidential, nonpublic basis.

The Commission's primary enforcement mechanism for addressing
violative conduct is the injunctive action filed in federal court. In these
civil actions, the Commission is authorized to seek temporary
restraining orders and preliminary injunctions as well as permanent
injunctions against any person who is violating or about to violate any
provision of the federal securities laws. A federal court injunction will
prohibit future violations, and, once an injunction has been imposed,



conduct that violates the injunction will be punishable by either civil or
criminal contempt, and violators will be subject to fines or
imprisonment. In addition to seeking such orders, the Commission
often seeks other equitable relief such as an accounting and
disgorgement of illegal profits, rescission, or restitution. Also, when
seeking temporary restraining orders, the Commission often requests
a freeze order to prevent concealment of assets or dissipation of the
proceeds of illegal conduct. The Commission is specifically
authorized to seek civil penalties in connection with insider trading
violations, pursuant to ITSA, as amended by the Insider Trading and
Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988.

Several types of administrative proceedings may be instituted by the
Commission. The Commission may institute administrative
proceedings against regulated entities, in which the sanctions that
may be imposed include censures, limitations on activities, and
suspension or revocation of registration. The Commission may
Impose similar sanctions on persons associated with such entities
and persons affiliated with investment companies.

Administrative proceedings may be instituted against issuers as well.
For example, Section 8(d) of the Securities Act of 1933 (Securities
Act) enables the Commission to institute proceedings to suspend the
effectiveness of a registration statement that contains false and
misleading statements. Administrative proceedings pursuant to
Section 15(c)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange
Act) may be instituted against any person who fails to comply, and
any person who is a cause of failure to comply, with reporting,
beneficial ownership, proxy, and tender offer requirements.
Respondents may be ordered to comply or effect compliance with the
relevant provisions. Pursuant to Rule 2(e) of the Commission's Rules
of Practice, administrative proceedings may be instituted against
persons who appear or practice before the Commission, such as



accountants and attorneys; the sanctions that may be imposed in
these proceedings include suspensions and bars.

The Commission also is authorized to refer matters to other federal,
state or local authorities or SROs such as the New York Stock
Exchange or the National Association of Securities Dealers (NASD).
The staff often provides substantial assistance to criminal authorities,
such as the Department of Justice, for the criminal prosecution of
securities violations.

New Remedies

The Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act
of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, which was signed into law on October
15, 1990, adds significantly to the Commission's enforcement
authority. This legislation authorizes the Commission to seek, and the
courts to impose, fines for any violations of the federal securities laws
(with the exception of insider trading violations for which civil
penalties continue to be available under ITSA). The Commission also
Is authorized to impose penalties in its administrative proceedings
against regulated entities, such as brokers and dealers, and persons
associated with regulated entities. The legislation authorizes the
Commission to order an accounting and require disgorgement of
illegal profits in such administrative proceedings.

In addition, the Commission for the first time is authorized to institute
administrative proceedings in which it can issue cease-and-desist
orders. Permanent cease-and-desist orders can be entered against
any person violating the federal securities laws, and disgorgement of
illegal profits may be required. The Commission is authorized to issue
temporary cease-and-desist orders (if necessary, on an ex parte
basis) against regulated entities and persons associated with
regulated entities, if the Commission determines that the violation or



threatened violation is likely to result in significant dissipation or
conversion of assets, significant harm to investors, or substantial
harm to the public interest prior to completion of proceedings. The
legislation also affirms the existing equitable authority of the federal
courts to bar or suspend individuals from serving as corporate officers
or directors. The penny stock provisions of the legislation, in addition
to enhancing the Commission's power to provide an effective
regulatory response to penny stock fraud, authorize the Commission
to sanction individuals associated with a broker or dealer by barring
or suspending them from participating (e.g., as finders or consultants)
in an offering of penny stock.

Enforcement Activities

The Commission maintained an aggressive enforcement presence in
each area within its jurisdiction and strengthened its enforcement
activities in critical areas. In December 1989, for example, the
Commission announced the formation of a new enforcement unit
devoted primarily to detecting, investigating, and prosecuting
securities fraud in the banking and thrift industries. The Commission's
Penny Stock Task Force also continued its highly successful
campaign against fraud in the issuance, offer, and sale of penny
stocks.

Unless otherwise noted in the discussion below, defendants or
respondents who consented to settlement of actions did so without
admitting or denying the factual allegations contained in the complaint
or order instituting proceedings. See Table 22 for a listing of
enforcement actions instituted in fiscal year 1990.

International Enforcement



A substantial number of investigations have international aspects,
and the staff took depositions in and obtained information from a
number of foreign countries. In conjunction with the Office of
International Affairs, the staff prepared more than 160 requests to
obtain such information from foreign authorities, pursuant to formal or
informal agreements and understandings. Such requests for
assistance generally require detailed submissions describing the
investigation and setting forth the need for the requested information.

The staff worked on a substantial number of requests for assistance
from agencies of foreign nations. Some of these requests involved
extensive inquiries or investigations in order to collect the requested
information. Pursuant to authority granted by the Insider Trading and
Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, subpoena power was
used in certain investigations conducted at the request of foreign
securities authorities.

As part of its increasing emphasis on international coordination and
cooperation, the staff has provided a number of training and
education opportunities. For example, representatives from over 25
foreign securities agencies attended the 1990 Enforcement Training
Program at the invitation of the Division of Enforcement.

With the increasing globalization of the securities markets, the
Commission has continued to pursue swift and aggressive action to
deal with suspect trading in the United States that originates from
abroad or otherwise involves transactions by or through foreign
accounts. Recent Commission enforcement actions demonstrate that
the Commission's efforts to detect and remedy violations cannot be
evaded through the use of overseas accounts.

The Commission brought three actions for emergency relief to freeze
trading accounts with securities firms in the United States when



suspicious trading, originating abroad, occurred in those accounts
shortly before the announcement of material corporate transactions.
These cases involved considerable discovery and numerous
proceedings to gather evidence both in the United States and abroad.
In SEC v. Finacor Anstalt' the Commission filed an action against a
Liechtenstein-based entity and other purchasers of call option
contracts for the common stock of Combustion Engineering, Inc., a
Swedish-Swiss company, shortly before the announcement of an
offer for 80 percent of its outstanding common stock. The complaint
alleged that on certain trading days, Finacor accounted for 70 percent
of the trading in one series of options, and approximately 97 percent
of the market in another series; and nearly 100 percent of the market
in both series on another trading day. The Commission sought, and
the court granted, a temporary restraining order and an order freezing
assets. Thereafter, the court granted an application for preliminary
injunctive relief. As of September 30, 1990, the case was still
pending.

As a result of market surveillance by the Commission and the SROs,
the Commission staff learned that a number of unknown individuals
had traded heavily in the shares of Contel Corporation through Swiss
and German financial institutions just prior to an acquisition offer for
the company. Within one day of the public announcement of the
acquisition offer, the Commission obtained a temporary restraining
order and, ten days later, a preliminary injunction and a court order
freezing more than $3 million in assets. Motions by defendants to
dismiss the complaint were pending at the close of the fiscal year
(SEC v. Certain Purchasers of Common Stock and Call Option
Contracts for the Common Stock of Contel Corporation?). The
Commission also obtained an emergency temporary restraining order
and a freeze of assets in SEC v. Fondation Hai.? This case involved
massive overseas trading in the stock of a United States company
prior to the announcement of a proposed merger. Two of the foreign



defendants appealed preliminary injunctions and freeze orders
entered against them. On appeal, the court upheld the freeze orders,
with modifications, but set aside the preliminary injunction. One
defendant consented to the entry of a permanent injunction and
agreed to pay $1.4 million in disgorgement. As of September 30,
1990, the case was pending against the other defendants.

Violations Relating to Financial Institutions

The Commission recently has focused increased attention on the
problem of fraud connected with financial institutions. Since its
inception in December 1989, the special unit within the Division of
Enforcement dedicated to investigating financial institutions and their
officers, directors, and other persons associated with their business
has been investigating financial fraud encompassing false financial
statements and misleading disclosures in filings by publicly held
institutions and holding companies, as well as the full range of other
potential securities violations by persons associated with financial
institutions, including insider trading.

Since January 1990, the Commission has brought four cases
involving financial institutions and associated persons. In SEC v.
Jason M. Chapnick* the Commission filed a complaint against former
officers, directors, and/or affiliates of Commonwealth Savings and
Loan Association of Florida. The complaint charged the individuals
with insider trading, fraud in the offer, purchase and sale of securities,
and false and misleading financial statements. At the close of the
fiscal year, the proceeding was still pending.

The Commission also filed an action, SEC v. Security National
Bancorp Inc. and Wesley Godfrey, Jr.,” alleging that Security National
Bancorp (SNBI) and Wesley Godfrey, Jr., the chairman of the board
and president of SNBI, failed to disclose in the Form 10-K filed by



SNBI for fiscal year 1988, among other things, material action taken
by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency; the resignation of
SNBI's auditors; and the alteration of an auditor's report filed with the
annual report. The defendants consented to the entry of injunctions.
Godfrey, personally, was ordered to comply with his filing obligations
under Sections 13(d) and 16(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 13d-1
and 16a-1 thereunder by filing with the Commission a Schedule 13D,
a Form 3, and a Form 4 disclosing his beneficial ownership of SNBI
stock. Additionally, SNBI was ordered to file, and Godfrey was
ordered to cause SNBI to file, a corrected annual report on Form 10-
K for 1988 and delinquent current reports on Form 8-K.

Other cases include SEC v. John E. Parigian,® which involved the
adequacy and timing of loan loss reserves of Capital Bancorporation
in the second and third quarters of 1986. The defendant, a former
officer and director of Capital Bancorporation, consented to the entry
of a permanent injunction. In SEC v. Jiro Yamazaki and Ikuko
Sekiguchi-Yamazaki,” Jiro Yamazaki, a former bank employee, and
his wife were charged with trading securities while in possession of
material nonpublic information, obtained by Yamazaki in the course of
his employment, concerning a proposed tender offer. The defendants
consented to the entry of an injunction and an order requiring them to
pay about $100,000 in disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and civil
penalties.

The new unit devoted to bank and thrift cases in the Division of
Enforcement also serves as a liaison, both within the Commission
and with the banking regulatory authorities, regarding securities law
issues involving financial institutions. Through contacts with the
federal financial supervisory agencies and law enforcement
authorities, the Commission has sensitized the agencies to its
enforcement concerns and the need for compliance with the federal
securities laws. This has facilitated referrals of possible securities law



violations to the Division of Enforcement and grants of access to
information in the Commission's nonpublic files to other law
enforcement and bank regulatory agencies, as well as the
development of training programs in the staff's areas of expertise. In
addition, the Commission is a member of the National Interagency
Bank Fraud Working Group, sponsored by the Department of Justice.

Penny Stock Cases

Penny stock cases constituted a significant part of the Commission's
enforcement effort. Eighty-six of the Commission's enforcement
actions were penny stock cases.

In SEC v. Power Securities Corporation® the Commission filed an
injunctive action against two broker-dealers, Power Securities
Corporation and Allied Capital Group, Inc., fifteen individual
defendants, and five nominal defendants. The Commission's
complaint alleges that various defendants violated Section 17(a) of
the Securities Act, Sections 10(b) and 15(c) of the Exchange Act, and
Rules 10b-5 and 15c1-2 thereunder. Among other things, the
Commission's complaint alleges that Power, Allied, and other
defendants violated the antifraud provisions by engaging in a
fraudulent scheme of simultaneously recommending to customers
both the sale of one security and the purchase of another for the
purpose of increasing commissions.

The defendants in Power also allegedly charged more than $9.4
million in unlawful excessive mark-ups on the securities of six issuers
and obtained illegal profits exceeding $10 million from the market
manipulation of two securities. The Commission's complaint alleges
that certain defendants engaged in insider trading that resulted in
unlawful profits in excess of $1 million, for which the Commission is
seeking disgorgement as well as $3 million in penalties under ITSA.



The Commission's complaint further alleges that Power and Allied
maintained a secret working relationship, such that Allied was
controlled by Power, or alternatively, such that the two firms were
under common control, in violation of Section 15(b)(2) of the
Exchange Act and Rule 15b3-1. The complaint also charges that one
defendant, Henry Fong, engaged in prohibited securities transactions
with or involving Equitex, Inc., a nominal defendant in the action, in
violation of Sections 57(a)(l) and 57(a)(4) of the Investment Company
Act of 1940 and Rule 17d-1. As of September 30, 1990, the
Commission was in litigation with the defendants.

In SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.,’ the Commission filed an
injunctive action against Blinder, its president, Meyer Blinder, and the
firm's parent company, Intercontinental Enterprises, alleging that the
defendants engaged in a fraudulent scheme to distribute and sell
over one billion penny stock shares of 12 shell companies that had
been the subjects of fblank checkdpublic securities offerings. The
Commission further alleged that, through fraudulent, high-pressure
sales tactics, Blinder illegally distributed and sold these securities at
prices that included undisclosed mark-ups ranging up to 140 percent,
and that, as a result, the defendants realized illegal profits of more
than $20 million. At the end of the fiscal year, litigation in this case
was pending.

In SEC v. Wellshire Securities, Inc.,” the Commission filed an
injunctive action against Wellshire, a major penny stock broker-
dealer, several of its principals and employees, and two penny stock
issuers and their principals. The complaint alleged that Wellshire was
operating a penny stock boiler room that engaged in abusive and
manipulative sales and trading practices. The Commission alleged
that two penny stock issuers provided false and misleading
information to Wellshire concerning their operational and financial
condition, and that Wellshire disseminated this information to the



public. A temporary restraining order and asset freeze were granted
against Wellshire, its two principals and a salesman, and a
preliminary injunction was subsequently entered against Wellshire, its
two principals, other individuals, and one of the issuers. The other
penny stock issuer and its chief executive officer consented to
permanent injunctive relief. Based on the court's findings, the NASD
canceled Wellshire's membership, putting the firm out of business.

SEC v. Leonard M. Tucker™ involved a major penny stock dealer, F.
D. Roberts Securities, Inc., that had been enjoined in a previous
Commission action. On November 20, 1989, the Commission filed an
action against several of F.D. Roberts' principals and sales managers
who allegedly engaged in market manipulation, induced aftermarket
purchases during an initial public offering, and refused to execute
customer sell orders. Three of the defendants had consented to
preliminary injunctions and one defendant had consented to a
permanent injunction as of the end of the fiscal year. Several
defendants entered guilty pleas in related criminal cases brought by
the United States Attorney in New Jersey.

The Commission brought an injunctive action against a public
company, five individuals, and four trusts in SEC v. Lifeline
Healthcare Group, Ltd.*? for fraud in the sale of $100 million of
Lifeline stock. The individual defendants were charged with creating
an active over-the-counter (OTC) market for Lifeline stock by filing
false and misleading reports with the Commission and issuing false
reports to the public concerning the company's financial condition,
business prospects, and the identities and holdings of major
shareholders. A receiver was appointed by the court to take control of
the company. One of the individual defendants, a former director of
Lifeline, consented to a permanent injunction and disgorgement after
the end of the fiscal year. At the time of his settlement, the litigation
was pending against the other defendants.



In a follow-up to SEC v. Arnold Kimmes,** a major penny stock case
filed during fiscal year 1989, the Commission obtained a permanent
consent injunction against defendant Suzanne Bosworth, a former
registered representative.'* Bosworth allegedly opened nominee
accounts to be used in an initial public offering, falsified brokerage
accounts to hide true beneficial ownership, and participated in
causing the issuers' common stock to trade at artificially high prices.

SEC v. San Marino Securities, Inc.'® was the first injunctive action
authorized under Exchange Act Rule 15¢2-6, the Commission's new
cold call rule, which, among other things, requires brokers and
dealers to approve each customer's account for transactions in penny
stocks by making and providing a written determination that penny
stocks are suitable for the customer. The rule also requires the broker
or dealer to obtain the customer's written agreement to initial penny
stock purchases. The Commission alleged that San Marino failed to
approve customer accounts for penny stock transactions, failed to
receive written agreements from customers concerning such
transactions, and lacked supervisory procedures to ensure
compliance. San Marino consented to the entry of an injunction. The
settlement of the case included a court ordered offer of rescission by
San Marino for all transactions in which a Rule 15¢2-6 violation
occurred. Separate administrative proceedings against the firm and
its president also were instituted and settled; the firm was ordered not
to deal in designated securities for a 90-day period, and the president
was suspended for a period of 30 days for his failure to supervise.

The Commission also filed an injunctive action against a now defunct
penny stock broker-dealer, Monmouth Securities, Inc., and several of
its former principals and employees for their alleged participation in a
scheme with an issuer, Beres Industries, to take the company public
in return for excessive and undisclosed underwriter's compensation.



The Commission's complaint alleged that Monmouth was provided
with large amounts of the Rule 144 stock owned by Beres' chairman
during aftermarket trading at a 50 percent discount and that the firm
immediately resold the stock to clients and thereby obtained a profit
of $3 million. The complaint also alleged that Monmouth and its
principals manipulated the market for Beres, engaged in boiler room
sales efforts, and that one salesman engaged in particularly abusive
sales practices (SEC v. Beres Industries, Inc.*). These proceedings
were pending as of September 30, 1990.

Market Manipulation

The Commission is charged with ensuring the integrity of trading on
the national securities exchanges and in the OTC markets. The
Commission staff, the exchanges, and the NASD engage in
surveillance of these markets.

In April 1990, after protracted settlement negotiations, the
Commission announced a settlement reached with Michael R. Milken,
a defendant in SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.*” The
Commission's injunctive action against Drexel, Milken, and others
was filed in September 1988 and alleged that the defendants had
devised and carried out a scheme involving stock manipulation, fraud
on the broker-dealer's own clients, failure to make required
disclosures regarding the beneficial ownership of securities, insider
trading, and numerous other securities law violations. The order
entered against Milken enjoined him and required him to pay $400
million in civil disgorgement into a claims fund for the benefit of
defrauded investors and other injured persons.*® The order further
provided that Milken would cooperate in the Commission's continuing
investigation and would be barred in administrative proceedings. The
order was entered simultaneously with Milken's guilty plea to six
felony counts including conspiracy, securities fraud, aiding and



abetting the filing of a false document with the Commission, and
aiding and abetting the failure to file a truthful and accurate Schedule
13D. In connection with his guilty pleas, Milken consented to pay an
additional $200 million in criminal fines and penalties. In November
1990, Milken was sentenced on his guilty pleas to ten years
imprisonment, three years probation, and community service.

Two enforcement actions involved dealings with Boyd L. Jefferies,
former owner of Jefferies & Co., a broker-dealer. In 1987, Jefferies
consented to an injunction and a bar from the securities industry
based on Commission allegations of market manipulation and the
fparkingoof securities. In SEC v. Salim B. Lewis,*® the Commission
alleged that the defendant, the managing partner of a broker-dealer,
entered into an agreement with Jefferies to manipulate the price of
Fireman's Fund Corporation stock on the day American Express was
to price an offering of Fireman's Fund securities. Pursuant to the
agreement, Jefferies & Co. purchased Fireman's Fund common stock
at the close, thereby causing the price to increase one-eighth of a
point to close at $38. Lewis allegedly aided and abetted the making
and keeping of inaccurate broker-dealer records in order to conceal
the manipulation and the reimbursement of losses sustained by
Jefferies & Co. as a result of its purchases. Lewis consented to the
entry of an injunction and an order requiring him to disgorge
$475,000. In related administrative proceedings, Lewis consented to
the entry of a bar order.

In SEC v. GAP Corporation and James T. Sherwin,? the Commission
alleged that GAF Corporation and its vice chairman had entered into
an agreement with Jefferies by which Jefferies & Co. would close the
price of Union Carbide common stock at $22 or higher. At the time,
GAF was negotiating to sell a block of Union Carbide stock, and bids
for the block were to be based on the market price. As part of the
alleged agreement, the defendants promised to pay Jefferies & Co.



for any losses sustained as a result of its manipulative activities. The
defendants consented to be enjoined and GAF was ordered to
disgorge $1,250,000, plus prejudgment interest. In related
administrative proceedings, a Jefferies & Co. employee who
participated in the Union Carbide manipulation consented to a six-
month suspension (In the Matter of James T. Melton?).

In SEC v. Michael Kaufman,? the Commission alleged that the
defendant, the majority shareholder, secretary, and chairman of ATI
Medical, Inc. manipulated the market for ATI's stock. The defendant
effected numerous purchases and sales of ATI stock through many
brokerage accounts in his own name and in the names of four
nominees to create the appearance of active trading. Kaufman
consented to the entry of an injunction and agreed to disgorge
$180,331.05.

In SEC v. Novaferon Labs, Inc.,?® the Commission alleged that
increases in the price of the common stock of Novaferon Labs
occurred as a result of a manipulation accomplished through the filing
and dissemination of numerous fraudulent reports with the
Commission and press releases to the public. The reports and press
releases allegedly provided false and misleading information
concerning, among other things, the company's financial condition,
business prospects, and the identities and holding of major
shareholders. At the end of the fiscal year, the litigation in this case
was pending.

Insider Trading

Insider trading refers generally to abuses of nonpublic information in
the securities markets. It encompasses more than trading and tipping
by traditional insiders, such as officers and directors, who are subject
to a duty to disclose any material, nonpublic information or abstain



from trading in the securities of their own company. Insider trading
also includes the unlawful transmission or use of material, nonpublic
information by persons in a variety of other positions of trust and
confidence and by those who misappropriate such information.
Insider trading cases are varied and, over the years, Commission
actions have included as defendants investment bankers, risk
arbitrageurs, attorneys, law firm employees, accountants, bank
officers, brokers, financial reporters, and even a psychiatrist. Most
insider trading cases are brought under the general antifraud
provisions of the securities lawsd particularly Section 10(b) of the
Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Exchange Act Rule 14e-3,
promulgated under the Williams Act, separately proscribes most
trading by persons possessing material, nonpublic information
concerning a tender offer.

The Commission ordinarily seeks permanent injunctions and ancillary
relief, including disgorgement of any profits gamed or losses avoided,
against alleged violators. The penalty provisions of the Insider
Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, as amended by the Insider Trading
and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988 and now codified in
Section 21A of the Exchange Act, authorize the Commission to seek
a civil penalty, payable to the United States, of up to three times the
profit gained or loss avoided, against persons who unlawfully trade in
securities while in possession of material, nonpublic information, or
who unlawfully communicate material, nonpublic information to others
who trade. Civil penalties also can be imposed upon persons who
control insider traders.

Each year, the Commission devotes considerable staff resources to
detecting, investigating, and litigating insider trading cases. During
the fiscal year, the Commission brought 38 civil and administrative
actions alleging insider trading violations.



Several of the cases brought by the Commission alleged abuse of
material, nonpublic information by attorneys, in SEC v. Steven L.
Glauberman,? the Commission alleged that an associate in a major
New York law firm sold information to a registered representative
concerning approximately 29 actual or proposed corporate
transactions such as mergers and acquisitions. The Commission
alleged that the representative traded for his own account, for
customer accounts, and in a special account for Glauberman. By the
end of the fiscal year, most of the defendants had consented to
injunctions and agreed to disgorge a total of $1,773,092.70. Three
participants also consented to bars in administrative proceedings
under Section 15(b)(6) of the Exchange Act. At the end of the fiscal
year, the injunctive action was pending as to other defendants.

The Commission also brought a case entitled SEC v. Saul
Bluestone,?” alleging that several members of a Detroit law firm sold
Zenith stock while they possessed material, nonpublic information
concerning a loan default and impending bankruptcy petition.
Bluestone allegedly learned the information as a member of Zenith's
board of directors and disclosed that information to several of his law
partners, all of whom sold Zenith stock. Three of the attorneys
consented to injunctions and disgorged a total of $64,582.29, plus
prejudgment interest and penalties. The litigation against two other
partners was continuing at the close of the fiscal year.

In SEC v. James H. O'Hagan,”® the Commission alleged that
O'Hagan, then a partner in a prominent Minneapolis law firm, traded
in the securities of The Pillsbury Company while he possessed
material, nonpublic information concerning a hostile tender offer for
Pillsbury. O'Hagan's firm served as local counsel for the offeror. The
complaint alleged that O'Hagan discussed the impending offer with
another partner and that O'Hagan purchased Pillsbury options and
stock after he learned of the offer. Following the announcement,



O'Hagan sold the securities, realizing a profit of approximately $4.3
million. The district court denied a motion for summary judgment by
O'Hagan, and the Commission litigation against O'Hagan was
continuing at the close of the fiscal year.

The Commission also continued to initiate actions arising out of
mergers and acquisitions. In June, for example, the Commission filed
SEC v. Alan C. Goulding.”’ The complaint alleged that Goulding,
formerly a senior officer of A&P, learned that the company was
preparing to make several major acquisitions, and that he tipped
several friends and business associates concerning the acquisitions
and an impending favorable earnings announcement by A&P. When
the action was filed, the defendants consented to the entry of
injunctions. They also agreed to disgorge profits of $513,881.23 and
interest in the amount of $189,879.97. In addition, they agreed to pay
ITSA penalties totalling $1,300,131.25.

Financial Disclosure

Actions involving false and misleading disclosures concerning the
financial condition of companies and the issuance of false financial
statements are often complex and require more resources than other
types of cases, but their effective prosecution is essential to
preserving the integrity of the disclosure system. The Commission
brought 24 cases containing significant allegations of financial
disclosure violations against issuers, regulated entities, or their
employees. Many of these cases included alleged violations of the
accounting provisions of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. The
Commission also brought 11 cases alleging misconduct by
accounting firms or their partners or employees.

A number of cases involved the improper recognition of revenue or
income. In SEC v. Richard H. Towle,?® the Commission filed a



complaint alleging that the defendants engaged in activities that
resulted in Thortec International, Inc. filing materially false and
misleading financial statements with the Commission. The
defendants, all former executive officers of Thortec, allegedly
recorded unsupported adjustments to the amount of revenue reported
by Thortec's regional offices during the process of preparing the
company's financial statements and periodic reports. Thus, the
financial statements filed with the Commission materially overstated
revenue and earnings. The proceeding was still pending at the close
of the fiscal year.

In SEC v. Barry J. Minkow,?® the Commission filed an injunctive
action against 14 defendants with regard to their fraudulent conduct
in connection with misrepresentations contained in financial
statements and registration statements filed with the Commission in
October and November 1986 by ZZZZ Best, Inc., to facilitate a public
offering of stock in which $15 million was obtained from investors.
With the exception of two defendants, each of the defendants has
consented to entry of an order permanently enjoining him from the
violations of the Securities Act and Exchange Act. The case against
the other two defendants was pending as of the close of the fiscal
year. Minkow also was criminally convicted of 57 counts for crimes he
committed while chairman, president, and chief executive officer of
the company. He is serving a sentence of 25 years.

Numerous other actions brought by the Commission involved alleged
fraudulent misrepresentations or omissions in financial statements
that were filed by issuers with the Commission or otherwise
disseminated to the public (SEC v. Fluid Corporation,*® SEC v. Rajiv
P. Mehta,* SEC v. Crowell & Co., Inc.,** and SEC v. Malibu Capital
Corporation®).



A number of accountants were suspended from practicing before the
Commission in Rule 2(e) proceedings based on allegations of
significant audit failures (In the Matter of Stephen L. Hochberg,
CPA;**In the Matter of Charles C. Lehman, Jr., CPA:* In the Matter
of William G. Gaede, Jr., CPA;*® and In the Matter of Georgia
McCarley*"). Accountants enjoined for allegedly aiding and abetting
violations of the registration and antifraud provisions by their
preparation and audit of financial statements in connection with
securities offerings also were the subject of suspension orders (In the
Matter of Bruce T. Anderson, CPA® and In the Matter of Charles V.
Moore, CPA®).

Corporate Control

The Commission's enforcement program also scrutinizes corporate
mergers, takeovers and other corporate control transactions, and the
adequacy of disclosures made by acquiring persons and entities and
their targets. The Commission recently has brought cases involving
Sections 13 and 14 of the Exchange Act, which govern securities
acquisition, proxy, and tender offer disclosure. Increasingly, the
Commission seeks orders requiring violators to disgorge any profits
obtained from the violation.

The Commission was active in pursuing cases alleging tardy or
inadequate disclosure under Section 13(d). In one case, SEC v.
Nortek, Inc.,*® the Commission filed an injunctive action against
Nortek, Inc. and three of its officers under both Sections 13(d) and
10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5 and 13d-1 thereunder.
According to the complaint, Nortek filed a late and misleading
Schedule 13D concerning its accumulation of five percent of the
outstanding stock of Rexham Corp. Notwithstanding its obligation to
file a Schedule 13D, Nortek continued to accumulate Rexham stock,
buying an additional 62,000 shares after the filing obligation accrued.



The complaint alleged that Nortek purchased while it withheld from
the market required information about its five percent accumulation.
The defendants consented to injunctions against future violations. In
addition, Nortek agreed to disgorge $503,000 in profits from its
Rexham purchases.

In SEC v. Edward P. Evans,** the Commission filed an action against
present or former senior officers of Macmillan, Inc. According to the
complaint, the defendants developed a plan to recapitalize Macmillan
in anticipation of a possible hostile takeover. The proposal called for
Macmillan's employee stock option plan to buy more than five percent
of the company's shares. The Schedule 13D allegedly failed to
disclose that a purpose of the acquisition was to further a
recapitalization planned or proposed by the defendants. The
defendants consented to the entry of a final judgment of permanent
Injunction against them.

In SEC v. Alan E. Clore,* the Commission alleged that an investor
failed to update previous disclosures to reflect his intent to take a
company private. Clore, formerly the chairman of Kaisertech Ltd., and
foreign corporations that he controlled accumulated a control block of
Kaisertech without amending statements made in a previously filed
Schedule 13D to disclose plans Clore allegedly had made to try to
take the company private. The complaint also alleged that Clore
failed to make disclosures concerning his purchases and sales on
Form 4 as required by Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule
16a-1 thereunder. The defendant consented to the entry of an
injunction.

In SEC v. Thomas Lee Oakes,** the Commission alleged violations of
the proxy solicitation rules. According to the complaint, Oakes
solicited proxies from shareholders of North Atlantic fisheries in
violation of the Commission's rules. The complaint alleged that Oakes



failed to file his proxy materials with the Commission;
misrepresented, among other matters, that he was the company's
chief financial officer; and failed to comply with various rules
prescribing the form of the proxies. Oakes consented to a permanent
injunction.

The Commission also makes use of other provisions of the securities
laws to police acquisition-related conduct. For example, in SEC v.
Mesa Limited Partnership and T. Boone Pickens, Jr.,* the
Commission filed an action alleging that Pickens and Mesa violated
Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act through sales of
stock and options of Homestake Mining. The complaint alleged that
Mesa had publicly announced an offer to acquire Homestake in a
negotiated transaction. The announcement disclosed that Mesa had
acquired 3,540,000 shares of Homestake, or 3.8 percent of
Homestake's outstanding common stock, and that Mesa was offering
to acquire all of Homestake's remaining stock. According to the
complaint, Mesa and Pickens decided to sell a substantial part of
Mesa's holdings of Homestake stock and, after the release of the
news announcement, began selling Homestake stock and options.
The complaint alleged that Mesa failed to issue a release correcting
or updating the initial release by disclosing Mesa's intention to sell
Homestake securities. Mesa and Pickens consented to final
judgments enjoining them from future violations and requiring Mesa
to disgorge $2.3 million in profits.

Securities Offering Cases

Securities offering cases represent a significant portion of the
Commission's enforcement activities. These cases involve the offer
and sale of securities in violation of the registration provisions of the
Securities Act. In some cases, the issuers attempt to rely on
exemptions to registration requirements that are not available.



Offering cases frequently involve material misrepresentations
concerning, among other things, use of proceeds, risks associated
with investments, disciplinary history of promoters or control persons,
business prospects, promised returns, success of prior offerings, and
the financial condition of issuers.

In SEC v. American Assurance Underwriters Group, Inc.,” the
Commission alleged that the defendants sold unregistered OTC
securities, raising approximately $6 million. The issuer inflated its
financial statements by recording at face value a note from a related
party with no ability to pay. Four defendants consented to injunctions,
a default final judgment was entered against another defendant, and,
at the end of the fiscal year, the Commission was litigating against
the remaining three defendants. The company, which filed for
bankruptcy, consented to an injunction through its bankruptcy trustee.

The Commission's complaint in SEC v. Charles A. Oglebay”® alleged
that from May 1983 through November 1987 eight defendants
fraudulently offered and sold $57 million of unregistered securities to
800 investors. The securities were marketed as small equipment
leases, investment pools for leases, and notes purportedly backed by
leases. The leases were supposed to generate rental income that
would be remitted to the investors. Defendants allegedly made
materially misleading statements as to, among other things, title and
assignment of collateral, the existence of cash reserves and
insurance, the default rate of the leases, the nature of the
investments, the degree of risk, and the receipt of commissions. As of
September 30, 1990, the Commission was in litigation with the
defendants.

The Commission filed an injunctive action, SEC v. RL Kotrozo, Inc.,*’
against a registered investment adviser/broker-dealer and its two
principals, alleging that from 1985 through at least July 1989 the



defendants engaged in the fraudulent offer and sale of securities in
the form of promissory notes and interests in a non-existent mutual
fund. The Commission alleged that, besides misrepresenting the
existence of the mutual fund, the defendants misrepresented their
financial condition, the risks of the investment, and the actual use of
the funds. The Commission also alleged that investor funds were
commingled with the personal funds of the principals and used to pay
their personal expenses, as well as to repay earlier investors. The
defendants consented to injunctions and agreed to disgorge
$977,976.

The Commission filed an injunctive action against seven defendants
in SEC v. Donald Bader® for raising approximately $9 million from
450 investors through the sale of unregistered securities in the form
of investment contracts and promissory notes between May 1985 and
May 1988. The Commission alleged that numerous material
misrepresentations were made to investors concerning, among other
things, the use of investor proceeds, the identity of control persons of
the company, the existence of a state investigation, and the existence
of substantial losses from uncollectible accounts. The defendants
consented to injunctions. At the end of the fiscal year, the issue of
disgorgement remained before the court.

In SEC v. ALIC Corp.,*® the Commission brought an injunctive action
against ALIC Corp. and its four principal officers alleging registration
and antifraud violations in the sale of investment contracts,
debentures that were represented to be certificates of deposit,
preferred stock, and single premium annuities. Defendants raised
over $17 million from over 1,000 investors, mostly senior citizens, and
allegedly misrepresented the risks and returns of the securities, the
guaranteed nature of the securities, and the financial condition of
ALIC Corp. A receiver for ALIC Corp. was appointed by the court. At



the close of the fiscal year, the Commission was engaged in
discovery and litigation with the defendants.

The Commission brought several actions against individuals and
entities allegedly involved in the unregistered and fraudulent sale of
interests in oil and gas wells, fractional undivided working interests,
and limited partnership interests. Some of these actions include SEC
v. William A. Thorne;*° SEC v. Profit Enterprises, Inc.;>* SEC v.
Transwestern Oil and Gas Co., Inc.;>* and SEC v. Thomas
Hydrocarbons, Inc.>

Broker-Dealer Violations

The Commission filed a series of enforcement actions against broker-
dealers. Broker-dealer cases generally involve fraudulent sales
practices, net capital and customer protection violations, as well as
violations of the books and records provisions.

The Commission continued to devote extensive resources to the
litigation In the Matter of The Stuart-James Co., Inc.,>* which was
instituted in fiscal year 1989. The case was brought against one of
the nation's largest penny stock broker-dealers and involves
allegations of excessive undisclosed mark-ups on the first day of
aftermarket trading in the securities of two issuers for which Stuart-
James acted as sole underwriter; alleged abusive sales practices,
including fraudulent telephone scripts, tie-in sales, planned cross
trades, and undisclosed mo net sellingopolicies; and alleged failures
to supervise.

The Commission filed an action against Thomas James Associates,

Inc., a broker-dealer, the two registered principals and owners of the
firm, and the firm's head trader. The Commission's complaint alleged
that, in connection with Thomas James' underwriting of the initial



public offerings for four issuers, the defendants engaged in a scheme
by which the firm's undisclosed domination and control of the market
and fraudulent and high pressure sales tactics created an artificially
large demand for the issuers' shares. Clients of the firm also were
allegedly charged excessive undisclosed mark-ups. Brian Thomas,
the registered principal, president, and 50 percent owner of the firm,
consented to the entry of an injunction that included a bar from
employment in the securities industry. In connection with the court's
final order in this case, the Commission obtained a $1.5 million order
for disgorgement to be paid by various defendants (SEC v. Thomas
James Associates, Inc.*). In connection with the same violative
conduct, the Commission instituted administrative proceedings
against the former head trader at Thomas James.>® As of the end of
the fiscal year, those proceedings were pending.

Several actions were brought by the Commission alleging
misappropriation of customer funds. In SEC v. Oscar Ayala,”’ the
Commission obtained an injunction against a registered
representative who allegedly engaged in unauthorized trading and
misappropriated at least $2.4 million of customer funds for his
personal use. At the end of the fiscal year, the issue of disgorgement
was being litigated. The Commission issued a bar order against a
registered representative who allegedly misappropriated in excess of
$1 million from customers for his personal use and who had been
previously enjoined for such conduct (In the Matter of Walter F.
Kusay, Jr.”®). An injunction was entered against a broker-dealer and
its president and sole owner who sold customer securities and
allegedly misappropriated at least $825,000, as well as violated net
capital and broker-dealer books and records provisions (SEC v. H.A.
Kenning Investments, Inc. and Harry A. Kenning, Jr.>®).
Administrative proceedings against H.A. Kenning, the president,
resulted in a bar order (In the Matter of Harry A. Kenning, Jr.®°). An
injunction was also obtained by the Commission against a registered



representative who allegedly misappropriated approximately
$2,028,407 from customers and obtained approximately $300,000
through the fraudulent sale of unregistered securities (SEC v. Bruce
Black®).

The Commission also pursued broker-dealers and registered
representatives for material misrepresentations and omissions made
to customers in the offer and sale of securities. An injunction was
obtained by the Commission against a registered representative of a
broker-dealer for alleged misrepresentations he made in the offer and
sale of notes issued by Phoenix Aviation, Inc. concerning, among
other things, the business opportunities of the issuer and its financial
and operating condition (SEC v. Phoenix Aviation, Inc.??). The
Commission instituted administrative proceedings against the
registered representative, which were pending as of the end of the
fiscal year (In the Matter of Alan R. Aster®). Injunctions were entered
against a broker-dealer and its president and sole owner based on
their offer and sale of unregistered securities and their alleged
misrepresentations to investors of the risks associated with the
investment, the return on the investment, and the uses to which
investors' funds would be put. In addition to entry of the injunctions,
the firm's broker-dealer registration was revoked and the president
was barred (SEC v. Jeffers Investments Corporation® and In the
Matter of David K. Jeffers and Jeffers Investments Corporation®).
Administrative proceedings were instituted against a broker-dealer
and its principal for allegedly selling unregistered securities through
the use of materially false and misleading statements concerning the
ownership, financial condition, and business prospects of the issuer
(In the Matter of V.F. Minton Securities, Inc. and Vernon F. Minton®).
These proceedings were pending at the end of the fiscal year.

An injunction was entered against a government securities broker-
dealer for the firm's alleged failure to maintain sufficient net capital,



comply with recordkeeping requirements relating to net capital
computations, prepare and file financial reports with the Commission,
comply with telegraphic notice requirements, and become a member
of a national securities exchange registered under Exchange Act
Section 6 or a securities association registered with the Commission
under Exchange Act Section 15 A (SEC v. Frank Clarke and Co.,
Inc.?”). In addition to entry of the injunction, the broker-dealer's
registration was revoked (In the Matter of Frank Clarke and Co.,
Inc.?®). Another government securities broker-dealer's registration
was revoked by the Commission (In the Matter of Stotler and Co.%°)
based on allegations that Stotler effected transactions in government
securities without becoming a member of a national securities
exchange or the NASD; and failed to comply with regulations
promulgated by the Department of the Treasury with respect to: (1)
the maintenance of net capital; (2) the deposit of customer funds in a
special reserve bank account; (3) recordkeeping; (4) the filing of
financial reports with the Commission; and (5) the provision of
telegraphic notice to the Commission of its net capital deficiency.

The Commission brought administrative proceedings against
Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corp. and a managing
director for alleged practices in which the firm, from 1982 through
April 1989, used its customers' margin securities in hundreds of
transactions for its own benefit and without the customers' knowledge
or consent. The managing director supervised the division that
engaged in the practices, which generated $5.9 million in revenues
for the firm. The Commission censured the firm and ordered that it
comply with undertakings that included review of its practices and
procedures in connection with the handling of customer securities,
preparation and implementation of policies and procedures to effect
compliance with the federal securities laws, and establishment of a
fund of $5.6 million, plus prejudgment interest, for the repayment of
customers. The managing director was suspended from association



with a regulated entity for 45 days and from supervisory
responsibilities for 18 months (In the Matter of Donaldson, Lufkin &
Jenrette Securities Corporation’).

The Commission also instituted administrative proceedings against
registered broker-dealers, their principals and other firm personnel for
failure to reasonably supervise individuals subject to their supervision
in order to prevent violations of the securities laws. In In the Matter of
Gary W. Chambers,”* the Commission suspended a broker-dealer's
senior vice president for compliance and operations for allegedly
failing to supervise two registered representatives who engaged in
excessive and unsuitable trading in customer accounts. The
Commission also censured a broker-dealer in In the Matter of
Goodrich Securities, Inc.”* and ordered the firm to review its
supervisory and compliance procedures and to revise such
procedures in order to ensure adequate supervision.

Investment Adviser Violations

The Commission instituted several significant enforcement actions
involving investment advisers. These cases included abusive sales
practices and misappropriation of client funds.

In SEC v. Michael S. Douglas,” the Commission alleged that an
unregistered investment adviser made material misrepresentations in
connection with the offer and sale of interests in three unregistered
investment companies controlled by the adviser. The Commission
obtained a temporary restraining order enjoining further antifraud
violations, freezing the defendant's assets, and appointing a receiver
to take control and account for at least $21 million of investor funds.

An injunction was obtained against another registered investment
adviser and its principal for allegedly engaging in a scheme to hide



trading losses from an investment advisory client by sending false
account statements reporting fictitious securities transactions to hide
commodity trading losses of about $149,000 (SEC v. Gregory D.
Gown’®). In a related administrative proceeding, the adviser's
registration was revoked and the principal barred (In the Matter of
Liberty Securities Group, Inc. and Gregory D. Govan™).

In SEC v. U.S. General Corporation,” the Commission brought an
emergency trading suspension and injunctive action against a
registered investment company and six individuals for allegedly
grossly overvaluing the fund's assets in Commission filings and
promotional materials distributed to the public. A substantial number
of shares were sold based upon the false information. Two of the
individual defendants have disgorged $20,304.90 to the Commission.

Administrative proceedings were brought against two investment
advisers for the dissemination of impermissible performance
advertisements. One investment adviser allegedly made material
misrepresentations concerning the profitability of its
recommendations and trades, and the other investment adviser
allegedly made misrepresentations in a $10 million advertising
campaign that attracted $1 billion of new investor funds (In the Matter
of Blue Chip Market Advisor, Inc. and James Paul Azzalino’’ and In
the Matter of Fred Alger Management, Inc.,”® respectively). Both
advisers were censured and ordered to comply with certain remedial
undertakings. In another advertisement case, an investment adviser
allegedly promoted a company's common stock through the use of
materially false and misleading advertisements and newsletters,
traded in the securities, and obtained illegal extensions of credit from
brokers and dealers (SEC v. William P. Dillon ). The adviser
consented to the entry of the injunction and was ordered to make
restitution of $350,000.



Proceedings instituted against two advisers involved application of
the Commission's 1986 interpretive release concerning the scope of
Exchange Act Section 28(e), which provides a safe harbor for money
managers who use commissions generated by account transactions
to pay for research and brokerage services (referred to as soft
dollars). Among other things, the release clarified the Commission's
interpretation of Section 28(e), expressed the Commission's views
regarding the best execution obligations of fiduciaries for client
transactions, and discussed various disclosure obligations. In the
Matter of Patterson Capital Corporation and Joseph P. Patterson®
involved a registered investment adviser and two principals who
allegedly made secret use of their clients' commissions to purchase
various marketing services for the sole benefit of the adviser, in
breach of their fiduciary duties. Similarly, another investment adviser
allegedly engaged in an undisclosed brokerage allocation practice
which involved obtaining client referrals for its advisory business
through the use of its mutual fund client's brokerage commissions (In
the Matter of Stein Roe & Farnham Incorporated®!). The respondents
in both proceedings consented to the findings of the violative conduct,
censures, and remedial undertakings.

An investment adviser which allegedly failed to disclose multimillion
dollar benefits it was earning on client funds and inadequately
disclosed arrangements that permitted it to earn multiple advisory
fees was the subject of an administrative proceeding. The adviser
was censured and ordered to comply with certain undertakings (In the
Matter of Thomson McKinnon Asset Management L.P.%%). In SEC v.
R.E.C. Investors, Inc.,?® the Commission obtained an injunction and
instituted proceedings against an investment adviser and its principal
for allegedly engaging in a free-riding scheme, purchasing $150
million in securities in violation of the margin rules, and earning profits
of $2.65 million. The defendants consented to the injunction and were






